The Union shall have the ability to add to the diversion one time annually. 

As of November 2022, Sumner Teamsters pension rate is two dollars and twenty-five 

cents ($2.25) per base hour for a per pay period deduction of one hundred eighty dollars 

($180.00) up to an annual amount of four thousand six hundred eighty dollars 

($4,680.00). 

ARTICLE VII – SICK LEAVE 

7.1 Employees hired prior to the implementation of the PTO plan may use their existing sick 

leave accruals to seek medical care for themselves or paid time off to care for family 

members as outlined in City Policy.

[...]

the right to purchase coverage through the carrier of their choosing. 

16.6  Retiree Welfare Trust – XL (RWT-XL):  Effective January 1, 2026, based on December 2025 

hours the Employer agrees to pay into the Retiree’s Health and Welfare Trust the sum of 

one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) per month on behalf of each employee who 

was compensated for forty (40) hours or more in the prior month.  

The Employer shall reduce each covered employee’s pay eighty-seven dollars and fifty 

cents ($87.50) on each the first two paychecks per month and send one check for all

[...]

Should either party desire to modify or terminate this 

Agreement prior to December 31, 2027, it shall serve written notice upon the other at least (60) 

sixty days prior to that date. 

ARTICLE XXI – WORK BOOT ALLOWANCE AND UNIFORMS 

The City agrees to pay each regular full-time employee three hundred seventy-five dollars 

($375.00) annually towards the purchase of safety work boots and/or clothing for City 

work.  This amount is based on gross and will be included in the employee’s regular payroll 

check the second regular pay day in January of each year.  New employees starting on or

[...]

period from June 2025 to June 2026, specified by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, 

United States Department of Labor Plus an additional 1%, for a minimum combined 

increase of 1.5% with a maximum combined increase of 4%.  

Section 2: City Defined Contributions 

The City will contribute one-hundred and eighty-five dollars ($185.00) to either the employee’s 

deferred compensation account or to the Teamsters Retiree Welfare Trust XL (RWT-XL) plan. The 

entire membership can elect to split this amount between the two programs (e.g. $100 to RWT-

XL, $85 to deferred compensation).